“Organization of Football Prognostics S.A.”.  

Distinctive title: “OPAP S.A.”. 

Registered seat: 112 Athinon Avenue, GR-104 42 Athens, Greece. 

G.E.MI. (Greek General Commercial Registry) No.: 003823201000 

T.I.N. (Greek Tax Identification Number): 090027346 

Share capital: one hundred eleven million eighteen thousand eight hundred twenty-

two Euro and thirty cents (€111,018,822.30). 

Shares: three hundred seventy million sixty-two thousand seven hundred forty-one 

(370,062,741) registered and indivisible shares. 

Nominal value of each share: Euro thirty cents (€0.30). 

1.2. Beneficiary Company: 

Corporate form: Société Anonyme to be incorporated and governed by the provisions 

of Greek law 4548/2018.  

Corporate name:

[...]

“Organization of Football Prognostics Single Member Societe 

Anonyme”.  

Distinctive title: “OPAP S.A.” 

Registered seat: 112 Athinon Avenue, GR-104 42 Athens, Greece. 

Share capital: one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred 

forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00). 

Shares: one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-

nine (103,231,649) common, registered, voting shares. 

Nominal value of each share: one (1) Euro. 

Shareholders: The Demerged Entity shall be the sole shareholder of the Beneficiary 

Company, holding 100% of its share capital. 

2. FORM OF DEMERGER 

2.1. The Demerger shall be carried out in accordance with par.

[...]

and  

(t) the remaining assets and liabilities included in the Gaming Sector Transformation 

Balance Sheet as assets of the Gaming Sector. 

2.5. In addition to the Gaming Sector, upon the establishment of the Beneficiary Company, a 

cash amount of two hundred twenty million one Euros (€220,000,001) will be contributed 

in full. 

2.6. By virtue of the 12 October 2025 resolution of the Board of Directors of the Demerged 

Entity, the following were appointed: 

(a) the certified auditors Konstantinos Kazas (SOEL Reg. No. 55641) and Dimitris

[...]

The following shall indicatively remain with the Demerged 

Entity: 

(a) all common, registered bonds held by the Demerged Entity, issued by “TORA 

WALLET SINGLE MEMBER SOCIETE ANONYME FOR ELECTRONIC MONEY SERVICES” 

under the bond loan programme dated 13 December 2022, up to the amount of 

four million nine hundred thousand Euros (€4,900,000.00)]; 

(b) all common, registered bonds held by the Demerged Entity, issued by “TORA 

DIRECT SINGLE MEMBER SOCIETE ANONYME” under the bond loan programme 

dated 29 August 2017, as in force, up to the amount of five million Euros 

(€5,000,000.00);

[...]

EXCHANGE RATIO – CORPORATE PARTICIPATIONS IN THE BENEFICIARY COMPANY 

4.1. Upon completion of the Demerger and the incorporation of the Beneficiary Company, 

the share capital of the latter shall be set at the amount of one hundred three million 

two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00), 

divided into one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred 

forty-nine (103,231,649) common registered shares with voting rights, with a nominal 

value of one Euro (€1) each. The Demerged Entity shall receive the entirety of the shares 

of the Beneficiary Company, namely one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one 

thousand six hundred forty-nine (103,231,649) shares with a nominal value of one Euro 

(€1) each, and will not receive any amount in cash. 

4.2. It is noted that, based on the Gaming Sector Certified Auditor Valuation Report, the net 

asset position of the Demerged Entity is negative, amounting to minus one hundred 

sixteen million seven hundred sixty-eight thousand three hundred fifty-two Euros (-

€116,768,352.00). Consequently, the aforementioned share capital amount of the 

Beneficiary Company amounting to one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one 

thousand six hundred forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00) will result from the sum of 

the above negative net asset position of the Gaming Sector, as set out in the Gaming 

Sector Certified Auditor Valuation Report, amounting to minus one hundred sixteen 

million seven hundred sixty-eight thousand three hundred fifty-two Euros (-

€116,768,352.00) and the amount of the planned monetary contribution upon the 

establishment of the Beneficiary Company, amounting to two hundred twenty million 

one Euros (€220,000,001.00), which will be carried out entirely through cash 

contribution by the Demerged Entity. 

4.3. Given that the Demerged Entity, in exchange for the contribution of the Gaming Sector, 

will receive correspondingly, as stated above, the entire issued share capital of the